

DOCS 11

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
Ekaterina Schoenefeld

Plaintiff,

08 CIV. 3269 (NRB)

-against-

The State of New York, the Attorney General of the State of New York Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity, the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third, Department, Justices of the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third Department, Michael J. Novac, clerk of the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third Department, in his official capacity, the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third Department Committee on Professional Standards and its members in their official capacity, and Thomas C. Emerson, Chairperson of the Committee on Professional Standards, in his official capacity.

Defendants.

-----X

CO. OFFICE  
APR 29 2009  
10:40 AM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
120 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8594/8367

CHARLES F. SANDERS  
KATE BURSON  
Assistant Attorneys General  
of Counsel

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
Ekaterina Schoenefeld

Plaintiff,

08 CIV. 3269 (NRB)

-against-

The State of New York, the Attorney General of the State of New York Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity, the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third, Department, Justices of the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third Department, Michael J. Novac, clerk of the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third Department, in his official capacity, the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division, Third Department Committee on Professional Standards and its members in their official capacity, and Thomas C. Emerson, Chairperson of the Committee on Professional Standards, in his official capacity.

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
120 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8594/8367

CHARLES F. SANDERS  
KATE BURSON  
Assistant Attorneys General  
of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of Relevant Allegations .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PROVE THAT THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT IS A PROPER VENUE .....	4
A. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM DOES NOT SATISFY 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(1) REQUIREMENTS .....	4
B. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM DOES NOT SATISFY 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2) REQUIREMENTS .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Roski</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 758 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2002) .....	8, 9
<u>Benson v. RMJ Sec. Corp.</u> , 683 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	4
<u>Cheeseman v. Carey</u> , 485 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	4
<u>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</u> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2005) .....	10
<u>Gras v. Stevens</u> , 415 F. Supp. 1148 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	4
<u>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</u> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2005) .....	7
<u>Gunn v. Mathis</u> , 157 F. Supp. 169 (W.D. Ark. 1957) .....	4
<u>Kirk v. N.Y. State Dep't of Educ.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24322 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8
<u>Lichtenstein v. Emerson</u> , 251 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	5
<u>N.Y. County Lawyers' Ass'n v. Pataki</u> , 188 Misc. 2d 776 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001), <u>aff'd sub. Nom. N.Y. County Lawyers' Ass'n v. State</u> , 415 F. Supp. 294 A.D. 2d 69 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2002) .....	4
<u>People v. Divorce Associated &amp; Publishing, Ltd.</u> , 95 Misc. 2d 340 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978) .....	6
<u>People v. Romero</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 750 (N.Y. 1998) .....	7

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) ..... 2, 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1) ..... 2, 3, 4, 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) ..... 2, 3, 7, 9  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 2

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) ..... 2  
 Fed. Rules Civ Proc R 20(a)(2) ..... 4

**State Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure §60 ..... 6  
 Civil Practice Act §1221-a ..... 6  
 Judiciary Law §90 ..... 4, 5  
 Judiciary Law §470 ..... passim  
 Judiciary Law §476-a ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §476-a(1) ..... 5, 6, 7  
 Judiciary Law §476-a(1)(a) ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §478 ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §479 ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §483 ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §484 ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §490 ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §491 ..... 5  
 Judiciary Law §495 ..... 5

**State Rules and Regulations**

22 NYCRR § 806.3 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Chapter 175 New York Legislative Documents 89<sup>th</sup> session 1866 vol. 1 ..... 6
